have commenced and are expected to be completed in December 2019. The

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

| ASX: EUC | European Cobalt Ltd | Suite 23, 513 Hay Street, Subiaco, WA, 6008 |

| www.europeancobalt.com | +61 (08) 9481 0389 |

indicative new facility is expected to have a full principal and interest payment made

in second half of calendar year 2020.

Rivi is also proposing to extend the terms of their debt payment schedule on similar

financial terms to that of the existing facility. The repayment due on the 20th of

February 2020 is proposed to be extended to December 2020.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The anticipated effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the Company’s total assets,

total equity interests, annual revenue, annual expenditure and annual profit before

tax is set out at Schedule 1 of this Announcement.

The effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the Company’s consolidated statement of

financial position is included at Schedule 2.

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The indicative capital structure of the Company following completion of the Proposed

Acquisition, based on the current securities on issue, will be as follows:

Table 2: Pro Forma Capital Structure

Security Existing Completion

Existing shares 761,697,329 761,697,329

Shares to Vendors - 850,279,150

Rivi Shares - 50,000,000

Total shares 761,697,329 1,661,976,479

Options 95,231,506 95,231,506

Performance Shares 73,333,334 73,333,334

MD Options  - 80,600,000

Fully diluted capital structure 930,262,169 1,911,141,319

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

| ASX: EUC | European Cobalt Ltd | Suite 23, 513 Hay Street, Subiaco, WA, 6008 |

| www.europeancobalt.com | +61 (08) 9481 0389 |

RELATED PARTY / CONTROL ISSUES & VOLUNTARY ESCROW

Two of the Vendors are related parties of the Company by virtue of a connection with

Robert Jewson, the Managing Director of the Company:

• PC Gold Pty Ltd (PC Gold); and

• Geonomics Australia Pty Ltd (Geonomics).

Mr Jewson is one of two directors and 8% shareholder in PC Gold. PC Gold holds

1.47% of the shares in Maroon.

Mr Jewson is the sole director and shareholder in Geonomics. Geonomics holds 0.29%

[…]

$1,630,000 $8,872,000 $10,502,000 544% 6.44

Total shares4 761,697,329 900,279,150 1,661,976,479 118% 2.18

Total

convertible

securities

168,564,8405 80,600,000 249,164,840 48% 1.48

Notes:

1. All figures provided in Schedule 1- Transaction Comparison Table

2. As provided in EUC's half-year financial report to 31 December 2018 announced

13 March 2019.

3. For the half-year ended 31 December 2018, as provided in EUC's half-year

financial report to 31 December 2018 announced 13 March 2019.

4. Refer to the indicative uses of funds set out within the announcement.

5. Comprised of 850,279,150 Consideration Shares and 50,000,000 Rivi Shares.

6. Comprised of 73,333,334 performance shares and 95,231,506 options.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

| ASX: EUC | European Cobalt Ltd | Suite 23, 513 Hay Street, Subiaco, WA, 6008 |

| www.europeancobalt.com | +61 (08) 9481 0389 |

Schedule 2 – Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Maroon

Gold Pty Ltd

(post capital

raising)

European

Cobalt Ltd

Acquisition

Adjustment

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

Post

Acquisition

Unaudited Audited  Unaudited Unaudited

Assets

   Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents   4,258,648   11,397,289  (100,000)   15,555,937

   Gold on Hand   514,240   514,240

   Receivables   573,649   129,195   702,844

   Inventory   115,492   115,492

   Other Assets   27,562   27,562

   Total Current Assets   5,462,029   11,554,046  (100,000)   16,916,075

   Non-current Assets

   Other Financial Assets   3,141,243   3,141,243

   Exploration and Evaluation   566,519   566,519

   Property, Plant and Equipment   38,619,080   100,036   22,829,595   61,548,711

   Total Non-current Assets   42,326,842   100,036   22,829,595   65,256,473

Total Assets   47,788,871   11,654,082   22,729,595   82,172,548

Liabilities and shareholder's equity

   Current liabilities:

   Trade and Other Payables   9,152,560   806,157   9,958,717

   Borrowings   16,088,480   16,088,480

   Provisions   43,800   43,800

   Total Current Liabilities   25,241,040   849,957   -   26,090,997

   Non-current Liabilities:

   Provisions   2,465,928   -   2,465,928

   Borrowings   13,102,286   -   13,102,286

   Total Non-current Liabilities   15,568,214   -   -   15,568,214

   Total Liabilities   40,809,254   849,957   -   41,659,211

   Shareholders' equity:

   Share capital   11,977,803   97,201,759   17,731,409   126,910,971

   Reserves   8,652,150   -   8,652,150

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

| ASX: EUC | European Cobalt Ltd | Suite 23, 513 Hay Street, Subiaco, WA, 6008 |

| www.europeancobalt.com | +61 (08) 9481 0389 |

Maroon

Gold Pty Ltd

(post capital

raising)

European

Cobalt Ltd

Acquisition

Adjustment

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

Post

Acquisition

   Accumulated losses (5,007,509)  (95,043,999)   5,007,509  (95,043,999)

   Non-controlling interest   9,323  (5,785)  (9,323)  (5,785)

   Total Shareholders' Equity   6,979,617   10,804,125   22,729,595   40,513,337

Total Liabilities and Equity   47,788,871   11,654,082   22,729,595   82,172,548

Notes:

1. Maroon Gold Pty Ltd are unaudited as at 30 June 2019 and updated to include the proposed capital raising

being completed by Maroon Gold Pty Ltd.

2. Issue of European Cobalt Ltd ordinary shares for the acquisition of Maroon Gold Pty Ltd are estimated at a

price of 3.3 cents per share (last closing price).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 entech.

P a g e  | 46

JORC CODE, 2012 – TABLE 1 – FAR FANNING MINERAL RESOURCES

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.)

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary